



2026:TSHC:14641

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2778 OF 2025

Contempt Case filed Under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 to punish the respondents herein willful and disobedience action and committed an act of contempt by deliberate violation the order of the High Court dated 10.06.2025 in W.P. No. 15585 of 2025.

Between:

**Mohammed Aijaz Ali Siddiqui, S/o Mohammed Iftekar Ali Siddiqui aged 61 yrs.,
Occ. Retired Superintendent Office of The Deputy Director (FAC) Scheduled Caste
Development Department, Hanumakonda, R/o H.No.2-8-329B, Raghavendra
Nagar NGO's Colony, Waddepally Hanumakonda District.**

...PETITIONER/WRIT PETITIONER

AND

- 1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, IAS, Principal Secretary Financial Department
State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad**
- 2. Sri K.S.R.C.Murthy, Director of Treasuries and Accounts Government of
Telangana Insurance Buildings Abids Hyderabad**

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to implement the order dated 10.06.2025 passed in W.P. No. 15585 of 2025. by releasing and paying the Gratuity (CS) amount of Rs.11,88,086/- vide Token No.2600225346, dated 02.05.2025, Gratuity (TS) amount of Rs.4,11,914/- vide Token No.2600225351, dated 02.05.2025, Commutation (CS) amount of Rs.15,43,093/- vide Token No.2600225355, dated 02.05.2025, Commutation (TS) amount of Rs.5,34,996/- vide Token No.2600225364, dated 02.05.2025, GPF Final Bill amount of Rs.2,55,318/- vide Token No.2600051685, dated 09.04.2025, Final Encashment of Earned Leave Bill amount of Rs.15,41,130/- vide Token No.2523914950, dated 10.02.2025, Medical



2026:TSHC:14641

Leave Salary amount of Rs.2,09,343/- vide Token No.2523052280, dated 04.11.2024 and Medical Re-Imbursement Bill amount of Rs.1,00,000/- vide Token No.2524285553, dated 20.03.2025 by following the order dated 03.09.2025 passed in W.P.No.23138 of 2025 (Hon'ble Division Bench) and the common order dated 24.09.2025 passed in W.P.No.29273 of 2025 (Hon'ble Single Bench) failing which, the entire amount with regard to retiral benefits shall carry interest at the rate of 10% per annum from the date the amount fell due till it is actually paid.

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. R. Prabhakar

Counsel for the Respondents: GP For Services III

The Court made the following: ORDER



2026:TSHC:14641

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE No.2778 OF 2025

DATE: 09.04.2026

Between:

Mohammed Aijaz Ali Siddiqui

...Petitioner

AND

Sri Sandeep Kumar Sulthania & another

...Respondents

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri S.Suman, learned Government Pleader for Services-III appearing for the respondent submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.15585 of 2025, dated 10.06.2025 has been complied with *vide* Lr.No.F2/2502/2025, dated 08.04.2026.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has also not disputed the said fact.



2026:TSHC:14641

3. In view of the same, this Court is of the considered view that the order passed by this Court is complied with.

4. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed.

Miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. R. Prabhakar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Services III, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. Two CD Copies

PM/KA



2026:TSHC:14641

HIGH COURT

DATED: 09/04/2026

ORDER

CC.No.2778 of 2025



CLOSING THE CONTEMPT CASE

6 MT
12/5/26